
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
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National Preparedness Level 2 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 17
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 2
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
 
Neola North, Uintah and Ouray Agency BIA. IMT 1 (Martin). Three miles north of Neola, UT. Brush and timber. 
Active behavior fire. Structures threatened. Evacuations are in effect. 
 
Horse Creek, Bridger-Teton NF. IMT 2 (Saleen). Thirty miles southeast of Alpine, WY. Timber. Isolated torching 
creeping and smoldering.  
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* Neola North UT UOA 22,000 --- 5 UNK 395 --- 13 21 6 0 300K BIA 

Horse Creek WY BTF 8,465 805 70 7/2 421 2 12 16 6 0 2M FS 

M & M Complex UT SLD 8,513 2,324 100 --- 171 -30 7 3 3 0 1.5M BLM 

Rabbit Creek UT NWS 569 249 100 --- 7 -23 0 2 0 0 26K ST 

SLD – Salt Lake Field Office, BLM      NWS – Wasatch Front Area, Utah DOF 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

National Fire Activity  
Initial attack activity: Light (184 new fires) 
New large fires:  4 (*) 
Large fires contained:  2 
Uncontained large fires: 16 
Area Command Teams committed:  
NIMOs committed:  
Type 1 IMTs committed: 3 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 4 
Fire Use Teams committed: 1 
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 



Southern California Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 19
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 2
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
 
Rancho, Los Padres NF. IMT 2 (Smith). Six miles north of Santa Barbara, CA. Brush and grass. Wind driven with 
spotting. Evacuations are in effect. 
 
White, Kern County FD. CDF IMT 1 (Hutchinson). Started on private land 20 miles northwest of Rosamond, CA. 
Timber. Minimal fire activity, isolated interior torching. 
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* Rancho CA LPF 300 --- NR UNK 320 --- 12 10 2 0 NR FS 

White CA KRN 12,400 0 85 7/3 923 -764 40 51 2 18 6.3M PRI 

 
 
Northern California Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 42
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1
 
Angora, Lake Tahoe Basin Management Unit, FS. IMT 1 (Hawkins). Two miles southwest of South Lake Tahoe, 
CA. Timber and grass. Interior smoldering. 
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Angora CA TMU 3,100 0 85 7/3 698 -634 13 33 4 329 10.7M FS 

 
 
Northern Rockies Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 18
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 3
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
 
Madison Arm, Gallatin NF. IMT 2 (Secrest). Two miles west of West Yellowstone, MT. Timber and brush. 
Smoldering with isolated torching. Structures remain threatened. 
 
Dry Creek, Craig Mountain Area Office, Idaho Department of Lands. Thirty miles west of Grangeville, ID. Grass. 
Wind driven with torching. Structures threatened. 
 
Middle Fork, Lewis and Clark NF. Twenty miles southwest of Utica, MT. Pine litter. No new information. 
 



Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs 
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

Madison Arm MT GNF 3,660 460 60 7/3 488 150 9 48 7 0 1.1M FS 

* Dry Creek ID CMS 1,200 --- 5 7/3 NR --- 4 3 3 0 140K ST 

Middle Fork MT LCF 1,146 0 35 7/15 85 0 3 1 2 0 210K FS 

 
 
Southwest Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 24
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 4
 
Chitty, Apache-Sitgreaves NF. Six miles southwest of Hannagan Meadow, AZ. Timber. Short crown runs with 
torching and spotting.  
 
Mansfield, Coronado NF. Eight miles northwest of Patagonia, AZ. Chaparral. No new information. 
 
Double D, Taos Field Office, BLM. Fifteen miles northwest of Taos, NM. Logging slash. Minimal fire activity. 
 
Manzora Three, Tucson District, Arizona State Forestry. Four miles west of Cochise, AZ. Grass and brush. No 
new information. 
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* Chitty AZ ASF 100 --- NR UNK 84 --- 3 3 1 0 NR FS 

Mansfield AZ CNF 750 0 25 7/1 NR 0 7 0 3 0 240K FS 

Double D NM TAD 456 202 95 7/1 48 -1 2 5 0 0 500K BLM 

Manzora Three AZ A3S 380 0 75 UNK 15 0 0 5 0 0 10K ST 

HL - WFU NM GNF 3,269 322 NA NA 24 0 0 2 0 0 25K FS 

Ten - WFU NF GNF 392 0 NA NA 4 0 0 0 0 0 3K FS 

GNF – Gila NF 
 
 
Alaska Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 5
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
 
Caribou Hills, Kenai-Kodiak Area Forestry. IMT2 (Jandt). Started on private land 15 miles southeast of Ninilchik, 
AK. Grass and timber. Creeping and smoldering. Numerous structures remain threatened. 
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Caribou Hills AK KKS 55,222 0 70 UNK 505 -107 17 5 4 197 6M ST 

 
 
Southern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 27
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 2
 
Linville Complex (three fires), National Forests in North Carolina. Twelve miles northeast of Marion, NC. Logging 
slash and hardwood litter. Minimal fire activity. 
 
36/ Andalusia-Palmetto, Florida DOF. Six miles north of Cape Coral, FL. Southern rough. Running and spotting. 
Evacuations and road closures. 
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Linville Complex NC NCF 5,400 0 95 7/7 170 -33 4 4 2 0 3.8M FS 

36/ Andalusia-
Palmetto FL FLS 2,400 400 0 7/1 42 42 0 26 1 0 NR ST 

 
 
Rocky Mountain Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 8
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
Fire Use Teams committed: 1
 
Citadel, Shoshone NF. FUMT (Hahnenberg). Twenty-five miles southwest of Cody, WY. Timber litter. Creeping 
and smoldering. 
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Citadel WY SHF 950 0 20 7/5 145 0 4 1 3 0 402K FS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Predictive Services Discussion: Hot and dry weather will continue across most of the West today. Gusty winds 
and low humidity are expected over western and northern Nevada as well as some locations in the southern 
California mountains. Thunderstorms, some of them dry, are expected over portions of Wyoming, Colorado and 
western New Mexico. In Alaska, rain is expected in south central portions with some thunderstorms in the interior.  
The Southeast will see scattered thundershowers.  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 
 
 

ESCAPE ROUTES 

An escape route is a preplanned and understood route to reach a safety zone. 

  

 What are the primary concerns in choosing an escape route? 

 • Select the closest, least obstructed route.  
• Plan for more than one escape route.  
• Avoid an uphill escape.  
• Scout and clearly mark the route for visibility (aids during smoky situations or night 

operational periods).  

 • Determine escape time--consider slowest person, fatigue, and temperature factors.  
• Continuously reassess the situation with regard to work progress and additional 

resource arrivals.  
• Assure all line personnel are familiar with escape routes.  



Fires and Acres Yesterday  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

5 
 

0 

  

  

5

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

4

1

0

  

  

  
 

  

3 
 

0 

7

13

14

17

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

1

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

33 
 

406 

6

2

42

409

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

15 
 

2 

3

1

19

3

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

2

1

0

  

  

  
 

  

11 
 

2 

3

1

18

5

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

1

3

3

  

  

  
 

  

8 
 

50 

4

68

17

122

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4 
 

2 

  

  

4

2

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

1

1

1

  

  

  
 

  

6 
 

11 

15

189

24

202

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

30

  

  

  
 

  

4 
 

17 

3

1

8

48

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

5 
 

2 

1

0

6

2

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

1

  
 

  

24 
 

125 

2

34

27

160

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

9

7

34

1

1

2 
 

0 

118 
 

617 

44

309

184

970
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

2

13

1,708

12

18,934

10 
 

130 

248 
 

127,614 

5

1

289

148,389

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

109

911

49

722

4

1

7 
 

1 

430 
 

8,464 

174

429

773

10,528

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

30

21

7

158

1

26

15 
 

6 

698 
 

6,289 

222

4,007

973

10,507

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

16

619

45

4,292

6

4

6 
 

1,993 

2,015 
 

11,871 

220

6,115

2,308

24,894

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

576

8,490

3

16

13

333

0 
 

1 

243 
 

6,924 

68

4,492

903

20,256

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10

32

114

58,245

3

7

5 
 

4 

242 
 

14,451 

66

2,184

440

74,923

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

10

109

8,493

1

38

10 
 

0 

97 
 

2,712 

22

1,167

241

12,420

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

454

5,396

96

1,345

8

1,540

39 
 

591 

547 
 

31,943 

535

13,182

1,679

53,997

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

313

722

113

2,335

7

460

10 
 

308 

200 
 

9,973 

130

1,952

773

15,750

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

416

8,370

  

  

64

1,365

16 
 

449 

6,770 
 

113,396 

351

38,810

7,617

162,390

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

260

13,745

  

  

87

344,388

48 
 

65,829 

29,239 
 

756,304 

738

159,187

30,372

1,339,453

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2,187

38,318

549

77,314

206

367,096

166 
 

69,312 

40,729 
 

1,089,941 

2,531

231,526

46,368

1,873,507
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 40,563 

Ten Year Average Acres 1,683,273 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

20

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

20

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

1

20

0 
 

0 

0 
 

0 

0

0

1

20



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

21

5,640

60

8,468

17

4,783

3 
 

98 

  
 

  

350

30,535

451

49,524

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

175

7

19,974

9 
 

14 

19 
 

2,674 

175

11,412

213

34,249

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

180

10

3,011

8 
 

378 

5 
 

57 

90

9,512

117

13,138

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

438

20

2,834

79

19,672

7 
 

461 

47 
 

1,803 

208

21,555

363

46,763

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4

164

19

3,191

6

802

3 
 

427 

13 
 

3,249 

55

16,078

100

23,911

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

8

3,439

5

1,415

3 
 

5 

  
 

  

1

16

17

4,875

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

52

9,353

164

14,608

11

2,876

10 
 

1,090 

  
 

  

166

47,255

403

75,182

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

34

3,680

41

6,790

99

24,028

11 
 

3,609 

27 
 

3,241 

103

33,999

315

75,347

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

41

15,716

  

  

304

47,909

31 
 

4,104 

1,350 
 

87,358 

143

35,482

1,869

190,569

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

20

18,108

  

  

157

54,183

64 
 

51,893 

14,925 
 

948,742 

870

876,026

16,036

1,948,952

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

174

53,099

319

39,685

695

178,653

149 
 

62,079 

16,386 
 

1,047,124 

2,161

1,081,870

19,884

2,462,510
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

9

15,858

2

5,280

3 
 

16,348 

2

1

  

  

16

37,487

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

  

  

1

85

2

86

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

  

  

  

  

1

1

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

3

798

4

798

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

1 

1

149

16

11,698

20

11,848

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

6

3

6

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

1,277 

  

  

1

3,481

3

4,758

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

10

15,858

2

5,280

11 
 

17,628 

3

150

24

16,068

50

54,984

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 



 
Canada Fires and Hectares 

 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY 

HECTARES 
 YESTERDAY 

FIRES 
YEAR-to-DATE 

HECTARES 
 YEAR-to-DATE  

 British Columbia 9 4 339 10,470
 Yukon Territory 3 4 61 17,834
 Alberta 6 0 616 23,459
 Northwest Territory 0 0 74 97,898
 Saskatchewan 0 8,104 190 55,235
 Manitoba 0 0 159 5,861
 Ontario 5 1 430 35,248
 Quebec 1 0 615 359,775
 Newfoundland 1 0 57 1,367
 New Brunswick 0 0 230 430
 Nova Scotia 0 0 346 610
 Prince Edward Island 0 0 6 18
 National Parks 1 4,630 18 169,568
Total 26 12,733 3,141 777,774

 
 

 
*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  


