National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Sunday, July 1, 2007 - 0800 MDT National Preparedness Level 2

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity:	Light (184 new fires)
New large fires:	4 (*)
Large fires contained:	2
Uncontained large fires:	16
Area Command Teams committed:	
NIMOs committed:	
Type 1 IMTs committed:	3
Type 2 IMTs committed:	4
Fire Use Teams committed:	1
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU	or confine/contain incidents. **

Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 3)

New fires:	17
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	2
Type 1 IMTs committed:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

Neola North, Uintah and Ouray Agency BIA. IMT 1 (Martin). Three miles north of Neola, UT. Brush and timber. Active behavior fire. Structures threatened. Evacuations are in effect.

Horse Creek, Bridger-Teton NF. IMT 2 (Saleen). Thirty miles southeast of Alpine, WY. Timber. Isolated torching creeping and smoldering.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Neola North	UT	UOA	22,000		5	UNK	395		13	21	6	0	300K	BIA
Horse Creek	WY	BTF	8,465	805	70	7/2	421	2	12	16	6	0	2M	FS
M & M Complex	UT	SLD	8,513	2,324	100		171	-30	7	3	3	0	1.5M	BLM
Rabbit Creek	UT	NWS	569	249	100		7	-23	0	2	0	0	26K	ST

SLD – Salt Lake Field Office, BLM NWS – Wasatch Front Area, Utah DOF

Southern California Area (PL 3)

New fires:	19
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	2
Type 1 IMTs committed:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

Rancho, Los Padres NF. IMT 2 (Smith). Six miles north of Santa Barbara, CA. Brush and grass. Wind driven with spotting. Evacuations are in effect.

White, Kern County FD. CDF IMT 1 (Hutchinson). Started on private land 20 miles northwest of Rosamond, CA. Timber. Minimal fire activity, isolated interior torching.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Rancho	CA	LPF	300		NR	UNK	320		12	10	2	0	NR	FS
White	CA	KRN	12,400	0	85	7/3	923	-764	40	51	2	18	6.3M	PRI

Northern California Area (PL 2)

New fires:	42
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1
Type 1 IMTs committed:	1

Angora, Lake Tahoe Basin Management Unit, FS. IMT 1 (Hawkins). Two miles southwest of South Lake Tahoe, CA. Timber and grass. Interior smoldering.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Angora	CA	TMU	3,100	0	85	7/3	698	-634	13	33	4	329	10.7M	FS

Northern Rockies Area (PL 2)

New fires:	18
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	3
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

Madison Arm, Gallatin NF. IMT 2 (Secrest). Two miles west of West Yellowstone, MT. Timber and brush. Smoldering with isolated torching. Structures remain threatened.

Dry Creek, Craig Mountain Area Office, Idaho Department of Lands. Thirty miles west of Grangeville, ID. Grass. Wind driven with torching. Structures threatened.

Middle Fork, Lewis and Clark NF. Twenty miles southwest of Utica, MT. Pine litter. No new information.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Madison Arm	MT	GNF	3,660	460	60	7/3	488	150	9	48	7	0	1.1M	FS
* Dry Creek	ID	CMS	1,200		5	7/3	NR		4	3	3	0	140K	ST
Middle Fork	МТ	LCF	1,146	0	35	7/15	85	0	3	1	2	0	210K	FS

Southwest Area (PL 3)

New fires:	24
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	4

Chitty, Apache-Sitgreaves NF. Six miles southwest of Hannagan Meadow, AZ. Timber. Short crown runs with torching and spotting.

Mansfield, Coronado NF. Eight miles northwest of Patagonia, AZ. Chaparral. No new information.

Double D, Taos Field Office, BLM. Fifteen miles northwest of Taos, NM. Logging slash. Minimal fire activity.

Manzora Three, Tucson District, Arizona State Forestry. Four miles west of Cochise, AZ. Grass and brush. No new information.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Chitty	AZ	ASF	100		NR	UNK	84		3	3	1	0	NR	FS
Mansfield	AZ	CNF	750	0	25	7/1	NR	0	7	0	3	0	240K	FS
Double D	NM	TAD	456	202	95	7/1	48	-1	2	5	0	0	500K	BLM
Manzora Three	AZ	A3S	380	0	75	UNK	15	0	0	5	0	0	10K	ST
HL - WFU	NM	GNF	3,269	322	NA	NA	24	0	0	2	0	0	25K	FS
Ten - WFU	NF	GNF	392	0	NA	NA	4	0	0	0	0	0	ЗK	FS

GNF – Gila NF

<u>Alaska Area (PL 3)</u>

New fires:	5
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

Caribou Hills, Kenai-Kodiak Area Forestry. IMT2 (Jandt). Started on private land 15 miles southeast of Ninilchik, AK. Grass and timber. Creeping and smoldering. Numerous structures remain threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Caribou Hills	AK	KKS	55,222	0	70	UNK	505	-107	17	5	4	197	6M	ST

Southern Area (PL 2)

New fires:	27
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	2

Linville Complex (three fires), National Forests in North Carolina. Twelve miles northeast of Marion, NC. Logging slash and hardwood litter. Minimal fire activity.

36/ Andalusia-Palmetto, Florida DOF. Six miles north of Cape Coral, FL. Southern rough. Running and spotting. Evacuations and road closures.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Linville Complex	NC	NCF	5,400	0	95	7/7	170	-33	4	4	2	0	3.8M	FS
36/ Andalusia- Palmetto	FL	FLS	2,400	400	0	7/1	42	42	0	26	1	0	NR	ST

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 2)

New fires:	8
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1
Fire Use Teams committed:	1

Citadel, Shoshone NF. FUMT (Hahnenberg). Twenty-five miles southwest of Cody, WY. Timber litter. Creeping and smoldering.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Citadel	WY	SHF	950	0	20	7/5	145	0	4	1	3	0	402K	FS

Predictive Services Discussion: Hot and dry weather will continue across most of the West today. Gusty winds and low humidity are expected over western and northern Nevada as well as some locations in the southern California mountains. Thunderstorms, some of them dry, are expected over portions of Wyoming, Colorado and western New Mexico. In Alaska, rain is expected in south central portions with some thunderstorms in the interior. The Southeast will see scattered thundershowers.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

ESCAPE ROUTES

An escape route is a preplanned and understood route to reach a safety zone.

- What are the primary concerns in choosing an escape route?
 - Select the closest, least obstructed route.
 - Plan for more than one escape route.
 - Avoid an uphill escape.
 - Scout and clearly mark the route for visibility (aids during smoky situations or night operational periods).
 - Determine escape time--consider slowest person, fatigue, and temperature factors.
 - Continuously reassess the situation with regard to work progress and additional resource arrivals.
 - Assure all line personnel are familiar with escape routes.

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					5		5
Alaska	ACRES	_				0		0
Northwest	FIRES	3	1			3	7	14
	ACRES	4	0			0	13	17
Northern California	FIRES	2			1	33	6	42
	ACRES	1			0	406	2	409
Southern California	FIRES				1	15	3	19
	ACRES				0		1	3
Northern Rockies	FIRES	3	1			11	3	18
	ACRES	2		1		2	1	5
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	3			8	4	17
	ACRES	1	3			50	68	122
Western Great Basin	FIRES					4		4
	ACRES					2		2
Southwest	FIRES	2	1			6	15	24
	ACRES	1	1			11	189	202
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		1			4	3	8
-	ACRES		30			17	1	48
Eastern Area	FIRES					5	1	6
	ACRES					2	0	2
Southern Area	FIRES			1		24	2	27
	ACRES			1		125	34	160
TOTAL	FIRES	12	7	1	2	118	44	184
	ACRES	9	34	1	0	617	309	970

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	1	13	12	10	248	5	289
AldSka	ACRES	2	1,708	18,934	130	127,614	1	148,389
N la uther ca a t	FIRES	109	49	4	7	430	174	773
Northwest	ACRES	911	722	1	1	8,464	429	10,528
Northern California	FIRES	30	7	1	15	698	222	973
Northern California	ACRES	21	158	26	6	6,289	4,007	10,507
Southern California	FIRES	16	45	6	6	2,015	220	2,308
	ACRES	619	4,292	4	1,993	11,871	6,115	24,894
Northern Rockies	FIRES	576	3	13	0	243	68	903
	ACRES	8,490	16	333	1	6,924	4,492	20,256
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	10	114	3	5	242	66	440
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES	32	58,245	7	4	14,451	2,184	74,923
Western Great Basin	FIRES	2	109	1	10	97	22	241
	ACRES	10	8,493	38	0	2,712	1,167	12,420
Southwest	FIRES	454	96	8	39	547	535	1,679
	ACRES	5,396	1,345	1,540	591	31,943	13,182	53,997
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	313	113	7	10	200	130	773
	ACRES	722	2,335	460	308	9,973	1,952	15,750
Eastern Area	FIRES	416		64	16	6,770	351	7,617
	ACRES	8,370		1,365	449	113,396	38,810	162,390
Southern Area	FIRES	260		87	48	29,239	738	30,372
	ACRES	13,745		344,388	65,829	756,304	159,187	1,339,453
TOTAL	FIRES	2,187	549	206	166	40,729	2,531	46,368
	ACRES	38,318	77,314	367,096	69,312	1,089,941	231,526	1,873,507

Ten Year Average Fires	40,563
Ten Year Average Acres	1,683,273

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_	_	_			-	0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES		_	_		-		0
	FIRES							0
Northern California			_	_			_	
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES		_	_			-	0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES		-	_			-	0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES	_	_	_				0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES		_				-	0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES	_	-	_			-	0
	FIRES			1				1
Eastern Area	ACRES	_	-	20		-	-	20
Southern Area	FIRES				1			0
	ACRES			_			-	0
TOTAL	FIRES	() (0 1	C) () () 1
IUTAL	ACRES	(0 20		0 (0 0	20

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES	21	60	17	3		350	451
Northwest	ACRES	5,640	8,468	4,783	98		30,535	49,524
Northorn Colifornia	FIRES		3	7	9	19	175	213
Northern California	ACRES		175	19,974	14	2,674	11,412	34,249
Southern California	FIRES		4	10	8	5	90	117
Southern California	ACRES	_	180	3,011	378	57	9,512	13,138
Northern Rockies	FIRES	2	20	79	7	47	208	363
Northern Rockies	ACRES	438	2,834	19,672	461	1,803	21,555	46,763
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	4	19	6	3	13	55	100
	ACRES	164	3,191	802	427	3,249	16,078	23,911
Western Great Basin	FIRES		8	5	3		1	17
Western Great Dasin	ACRES	_	3,439	1,415	5		16	4,875
Southwest	FIRES	52	164	11	10		166	403
oounwest	ACRES	9,353	14,608	2,876	1,090		47,255	75,182
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	34	41	99	11	27	103	315
	ACRES	3,680	6,790	24,028	3,609	3,241	33,999	75,347
Eastern Area	FIRES	41		304	31	1,350	143	1,869
Lastem Alea	ACRES	15,716		47,909	4,104	87,358	35,482	190,569
Southern Area	FIRES	20		157	64	14,925	870	16,036
Southern Area	ACRES	18,108		54,183	51,893	948,742	876,026	1,948,952
TOTAL	FIRES	174	1	695	-			1
	ACRES	53,099	39,685	178,653	62,079	1,047,124	1,081,870	2,462,510

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Aleeko	FIRES		9	2	3	2		16
Alaska	ACRES		15,858	5,280	16,348	1		37,487
Northursof	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES						1	1
Northern California	ACRES						0	0
Southern California	FIRES				1		1	2
Southern California	ACRES				1		85	86
Northern Rockies	FIRES				1			1
Northern Rockies	ACRES				1			1
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES				1		3	4
	ACRES				0		798	798
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES				·			0
Southwest	FIRES				3	1	16	20
Southwest	ACRES				1	149	11,698	11,848
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		1				2	3
	ACRES		0				6	6
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES				2		1	3
	ACRES				1,277		3,481	4,758
TOTAL	FIRES	0	10	2	11	3	24	50
IUIAL	ACRES	0	15,858	5,280	17,628	150	16,068	54,984

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Canada Fires and Hectares

PROVINCES	FIRES	HECTARES	FIRES	HECTARES
PROVINCES	YESTERDAY	YESTERDAY	YEAR-to-DATE	YEAR-to-DATE
British Columbia	9	4	339	10,470
Yukon Territory	3	4	61	17,834
Alberta	6	0	616	23,459
Northwest Territory	0	0	74	97,898
Saskatchewan	0	8,104	190	55,235
Manitoba	0	0	159	5,861
Ontario	5	1	430	35,248
Quebec	1	0	615	359,775
Newfoundland	1	0	57	1,367
New Brunswick	0	0	230	430
Nova Scotia	0	0	346	610
Prince Edward Island	0	0	6	18
National Parks	1	4,630	18	169,568
Total	26	12,733	3,141	777,774

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***